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== Deutschland

Hinweise/Sicherheitshinweise

Bitte bewahren Sie die Anleitung auf!

Die allgemeinen Unfallverhltungsvorschriften bei
Dacharbeiten beachten.

Die Baustelle gegen herabfallende Teile sichern.
Bauphysikalische Grundlagen wie Warmedammung,
Feuchteschutz, Regensicherheit/Wasserdichtheit und
Larmschutz beachten.

Die Zahlen geben immer die Reihenfolge der Montage
an!

Technische Anderungen vorbehalten.

AEingriﬁ‘e in Tragwerkkonstruktionen durfen nur von
qualifizierten Fachkréaften ausgefihrt werden!

In Gebieten mit Schneefall ist oberhalb des Fensters
eine Schneefangeinrichtung zu montieren.

Fir Einbaulatten nur Holz der Sortierklasse S. 13
verwenden. Die Hohen der Dachlatten und die Hohe
der Einbaulatten mussen gleich sein!

Verwenden Sie nur unveranderte Roto Originalteile.

Halten Sie Personen aus dem Fahrbereich der Anlagen
fern!

Halten Sie Kinder von Steuerungen fern!
Beachten Sie lhre landesspezifischen Bestimmungen.

Wird die Anlage durch einen oder mehrere
Bedienelemente gesteuert, mul® der Fahrbereich der
Anlage wahrend des Betriebs einsehbar sein.

Technischen Daten:
Steuerung

Nenneingangsspannung: 230 -240 VAC/

50 — 60 Hz
Nennausgangsspannung M3: 230 -230VAC/

50 - 60 Hz
Zulassiger Ausgangsstrom M3: 1.5A
Nennausgangsspannung M1, M2: 24V DC
Zulassiger Ausgangsstrom M1, M2: e05A
Schutzart: IP 20

Betriebsklima: 0 bis +70°C  max. 70% rel. H

Technischen Daten:

Antrieb

Druckkraft (max.): 300 N
Zugkraft (max.): 300 N
Laufzeit: 20s/ 100mm
Schutzart: IP 50
Versorgung: 24V DC/05A

(AC= Wechselspannung)
(DC= Gleichspannung)
(rel. H= relative Luftfeuchtigkeit)

France
Conseil/ Recommandation de sécurité

Veuillez conserver ces instructions.

Respecter le reglement général de prévention des
accidents pour les travaux sur le toit.

Assurer le chantier contre la chute de matériaux.
Respecter les conditions de base relatives a la physi-
que de batiment telles que lisolation thermique, la
protection contre lhumidité, contre la pluie/étanchéi-
té a leau et protection contre le bruit.

Les chiffres indiquent toujours lordre du montage !
Sous réserve de modifications.

Les interventions au niveau déléments porteurs ne
doivent étre réalisées que par une main-doeuvre qua-
lifiée!

Dans les régions avec chutes de neige, un pare-nei-
ge doit étre monté au-dessus de la fenétre.

Pour les lattes dinstallation, utiliser exclusivement du
bais

sans noeuds et sans fissures. Lépaisseur des liteaux
et

[épaisseur des lattes dinstallation daivent étre identi-
ques!

Utiliser uniquement des pieces d'origine Roto non
modifiées.

Tenir les enfants a distance de la zone de déplace-
ment des installations.

Tenir les enfants a distance des commandes.
Respecter les prescriptions nationales.

Si l'installation est commandée par un ou plusieurs
éléments de commande, la zone de déplacement de
I'installation doit étre bien visible pendant
|'exploitation.

Caractéristiques techniques:
Commande

Tension nominale d’entrée : 230 -240V AC/

50 - 60 Hz
Tension nominale de sortie M3 : 230 -230 VAC/
50 - 60 Hz
Courant de sortie admissible M3 : 1.5A
Tension nominale de sortie M1, M2 : 24V DC

Courant de sortie admissible M1, M2 :

0,5 A chacune
Type de protection : IP 20
Climat de service : de 0a +70 °C max. 70 % rel. H

Caractéristiques techniques:
Motorisation

Force de pression (max.) : 300 N
Force de traction (max.) : 300 N
Temps de fonctionnement : 20 s/100 mm
Type de protection : IP 50

Alimentation : 24V DC/0,5 A



(AC= Tension alternative)
(DC= Tension continue)
(rel. H= Humidité relative de I'air)

Great Britain
Safety advice/recommendations

Please keep these instructions in a safe place.
Observe the general regulations for prevention of
accidents concerning work on the roof.

Secure site against falling parts.

Observe basics of building physics, as heat insulati-
on, protection against moisture, rain shielding/water-
proofness, and noise protection.

The numbers specify the assembly sequence.

We reserve the right to make any amendement.

Work on the frame structure may only be performed
by qualified personnel!

In areas with snowfall, protection or a deflector
should be provided above the window.

For installation laths, use wood of the grading class
MS 13/C35 only. The thickness of the roof battens
and the thickness of the installation laths have to be
identical!

Use only unmodified original Roto parts.

Keep children away from the operating range of
power drives.

Keep children away from controllers.
Refer to the specifications in your national language.

If the equipment is controlled by one or more con-
trols, the operating range of the equipment must be
visible whilst operating the controls.

Technical data:
Controller

Nominal input voltages: 230 -240V AC/

50 - 60 Hz
Nominal output voltage M3: 230 -230VAC/

50 -60 Hz
Permissible output current M3: 15A
Nominal output voltage M1, M2: 24V DC
Permissible output current M1, M2: 0.5 A each
Index of Protection: IP 20
Operating ambient conditions: 0to +70°C

max. 70% rel. H

Technical data:

Drive

Opening force (max.): 300 N
Closing force (max.): 300 N
Running time: 20 s/ 100 mm
Index of Protection: IP 50
Power supply: 24NV DC/05A

(AC= Alternating Current)
(DC= Direct Current)
(rel. H= relative atmospheric Humidity)



= Nederland/Belgique
n Veiligheid/aandachtspunten

Bewaar de handleiding.

U dient bij werkzaamheden aan/op het dak de alge-
mene voorschriften ter voorkoming van ongevallen
in acht te nemen.

U dient de bouwplaats tegen neervallende delen te
beveiligen.

U dient de bouwkundige principes zoals warmte-iso-
latie, vochtwering, bescherming tegen regenwater/
waterdichtheid en geluidswering in acht te nemen.
De getallen geven altijd de volgorde van de monta-
gewerkzaamheden aan!

Technische veranderingen voorbehouden.

Ingrepen in de draagconstructies mogen uitsluitend
door daartoe gekwalificeerd personeel worden uitge-
voerd!

In gebieden met sneeuwval moet boven het raam
een sneeuwvanginrichting worden gemonteerd.

Voor inbouwlatten mag u alleen hout van sorteer-
klasse S13 gebruiken. De hoogte van de daklatten
en de hoogte van de inbouwlatten moeten gelijk zijn!

Gebruik uitsluitend ongewijzigde, originele onderde-
len van Roto.

Houd kinderen buiten de actieradius van de installa-
ties.

Laat kinderen niet aan de besturingen komen.
Neem de nationale bepalingen in acht.

Als de installatie door een of meer bedieningsele-
menten wordt aangestuurd, moet de actieradius van
de installatie tijJdens werking kunnen worden overzi-
en.

Technical data:
Besturing

Nom. ingangsspanning: 230 -240 V AC/

50 - 60 Hz
Nom. uitgangsspanning M3: 230 -230 VAC/

50 - 60 Hz
Toegestane uitgangsstroom M3: 1.5A
Nom. uitgangsspanning M1, M2: 24\ DC
Toegestane uitgangsstroom M1, M2: elk 0,56 A
Beschermingsgraad: IP 20
Werkomgeving: 0 tot +70°C

max. 70% rel. vochtigh.

Technical data:

Aandrijving

Drukkracht (max.): 300 N
Trekkracht (max.): 300 N
Looptijd: 20 s/ 100 mm
Beschermingsgraad: IP 50
Voeding: 24V DC/0,5A

(AC= wisselspanning)
(DC= geljjkspanning)
(rel. H= relatieve vochtigheid)

E Espana

Consejo/recomendacion de seguridad

Por favor, conserve las instrucciones.

Tenga en cuenta las prescripciones generales de pre-
vencion de accidentes para trabajos en el tejado.
Asegure la obra contra objetos que pudieran caer.
Tenga en cuenta los principios fisicos constructivos
tales como aislamiento térmico, proteccion contra la
humedad, seguridad contra el agua y protecci contra
el ruido.

Los niimeros indican siempre el orden de montaje.
A reserva de modificaciones.

Cualquier modificacion en los elementos estructura-
les debe ser realizada Unicamente por personal espe-
cializado!

En las zonas donde se presentan nevadas debe
montarse un dispositivo paranieves por encima de
la ventana.

Utilizar Unicamente madera de la clase de seleccion
MS 13 para los listones que se desean. La altura de
los listones del tejado y de los listones que se
desean montar debe ser igual!

Utilice solamente piezas originales Roto no modifica-
das.

No deje que los nifos se acerquen al &rea de despla-
zamiento de la instalacion.

No deje los controles al alcance de los ninos.

Tenga en cuenta las disposiciones pertinentes de su
pais.

Si la instalacién es controlada mediante uno o varios
elementos de mando, debe poderse ver el area de
desplazamiento de la instalacion durante el funciona-
miento.

Datos técnicos:
Mando

Tension nominal de entrada: 230 - 240 V CA/

50 - 60 Hz

Tensién nominal de salida M3: 230 - 230 V CA/

50 - -60 Hz

Corriente de salida permitida M3: 1.5A

Tensién nominal de salida M1, M2: 24V CC

Corriente de salida permitida M1, M2: 0,5A,

respectivamente

Tipo de proteccion: IP 20
Condiciones del entorno para el

funcionamiento: 0a +70°C

méx. 70% humedad rel.

Datos técnicos:
Accionamiento

Fuerza de presion (max.): 300 N
Fuerza de traccion (max.): 300 N
Tiempo de funcionamiento: 20 s/ 100 mm
Tipo de proteccion: IP 50

Alimentacion: 24V CC/05A



(AC= tension alterna) Dados técnicos:

(DC= tension continua) Automatismo
(rel. H= humedad relativa de la Forca de compressao (max.):
atmosfera Forca de tracgdo (max.):

Tempo de abertura:
Grau de proteccao:
Alimentagao eléctrica:

Portugal

Conselhos/recomendacées de seguranca (CA= Corrente alternada)
(CC= Corrente continua)
(H. rel. = humidade relativa)

Guarde o manual.

Cumpra com as normas gerais para a prevencao de

acidentes.

Proteja o local da construcao contra a queda de

quaisquer pecas.

Atenda aos principios fundamentais fisicotécnicos

da construcao civil, tais como isolamento térmico,

proteccdo anti-humidade, seguranca pluvial/imper-

meabilidade a 4gua e protecgdo contra a poluicao

sonora.

Os algarismos indicam sempre a ordem da monta-

gem!

Sob reserva de modificagoes.

A realizacao de toda e qualquer intervencao nos
vigamentos so6 esté autorizada a pessoal especializa-
do devidamente qualificado!

Em zonas com neve, é necessario montar um dis-
positivo colector de neve por cima da janela.

Utilize exclusivamente madeira da classe de qualida-
de S 13 para as fasquias de montagem. Tanto as
alturas das ripas do telhado como a altura das fas-
quias de montagem deverao ser idénticas!

Utilize apenas pecas originais inalteradas Roto.

Mantenha as criangas afastadas da &rea de trabalho
das instalacoes.

Mantenha os comandos fora do alcance das crian-
cas.

Respeite os regulamentos especificos do seu pais.
Se o instalacao for controlada por um ou mais ele-

mentos de coman do, a area de trabalho da instala-
cao tem de estar visivel durante o funcionamento.

Dados técnicos:

Comando
Tenséo nominal de entrada: 230-240V CA/
50 - 60 Hz
Tensdo nominal de saida M3: 230-230V CA/
50 - 60 Hz
Corrente de saida admissivel M3: 1.56A
Tensdo nominal de saida M1, M2: 24V CC
Corrente de saida admissivel M1, M2: cada 0,5 A
Grau de proteccéo: IP 20
Ambiente de trabalho: 0 até +70 °C

max. 70 % H. rel.

300 N
300 N
20's/100 mm
IP 50
24V DC/05A




== Polska

Wskazowki/wskazowki bezpieczenstwa

Prosze zachowac instrukcje.

Nalezy przestrzega¢ ogolnych przepisow
bezpieczenstwa pracy przy robotach dachowych.
Zabezpieczy¢ miejsce budowy przed spadajacymi
czesciami.

Przestrzega¢ przy montazu podstaw fizyki budowla-
nej takich jak: izolacja cieplna, ochrona przeciwwilgo
ciowa,zabezpieczenie przed deszczem/
wodoszczelnosé i dzwiekoszczelnosé.

Cyfry podaja kolejnos¢ montazu!

Zmiany techniczne zastrzezone.

Wszelkich ingerencji w konstrukcje nosne moga
dokonywac¢ wytacznie wykwalifikowani fachowcy!

W rejonach z opadami $niegu nalezy powyzej okna
zamontowa¢ dachowa bariere przeciws$niegowa.

Do montazu stosowac¢ wyfacznie taty z drewna o
jakosci klasy |. Grubos$¢ fat dachowych i fat
montazowych musi by¢ identyczna!

Prosze stosowac tylko niezmienione czeéci
oryginalne Roto.

Nie nalezy zezwala¢ dzieciom na zblizanie sie do
obszaru dziatania urzadzen.

Nie nalezy zezwala¢ dzieciom na zblizanie sie do
urzadzen sterujacych.

Nalezy przestrzegac krajowych przepisow
bezpieczenstwa i montazu.

Jezeli uktad sterowany jest przez jeden element
obstugi lub wiecej, urzadzenie musi by¢ widoczne
podczas pracy.

Dane techniczne:
Sterownik

Napigcie znamionowe wejscia: 230240V AC/

50 - 60 Hz

Napigcie znamionowe wyjscia M3: 230 — 230 V AC /
50 - 60 Hz

Dopuszczalne natezenie wyjécia M3: 1.5A
Napiecie znamionowe wyj$cia M1, M2: 24V DC
Dopuszczalne natezenie wyjécia M1, M2: 05A
(kazde)

Rodzaj ochrony: IP 20
Zakres temperatur: 0 do +70°C

70% maks. wzgledna wilgotnos¢ powietrza

Dane techniczne:
Naped

Sita nacisku (max.): 300 N
Sita ciagu (max.): 300 N
Czas cyklu pracy: 20s/100 mm
Rodzaj ochrony: IP 50
Zasilanie: 24NV DC/05A

an

(AC= napiecie przemienne)
(DC= napiecie state)

Poccusl/ YkpaiHa
Yka3saHus/pekoMeHAauum no 6esonacHoCcTu

CoxpaHsaiTe faHHy UHCTPYyKLuto!

OsHakoMbTeCh C OBLWIMMK YKka3aHWsiIMU BO u3bexaHne
TpaBmaTtu3ma npu pabote Ha Kpbille:

O6e3onackTe CTPOUTENbHYIO NIOLLAAKY Ha Cryyait
nafeHunst cnorb3yemMoro matepuana / UHCTpyMeHTa.
Mpu MoHTaxe cobntoaaiiTe OCHOBHbIE MPUHLMMbI N3
obnactu cTpouTensHoW 13Nk, Takme kak Tenmno-,
napo-, rmapo- 1 3ByKOU30MALMS.

Lindpbl Ha pucyHkax nokasbisaoT
nocneaoBaTenbHOCTbL MX MOHTaxa!

Mpoun3BoguTensb ocTaBnsieT 3a co6ol NpaBo Ha
BHECEHUEe N3MEHEHUI.

PaboTbl ¢ HECYLLUMMU KOHCTPYKLUMSIMU 30aHUS U
Nto6ble U3MEHEHVSI B HUX MOTYT NPOU3BOAUTLCS
TOMbKO KBanMuLMPOBaHHbLIM NepcoHanom!

B paiioHax, rae BbinagaeT CHer, yCTaHOBUTb NOBEpPX
okHa npucnocobnexHne Ans yaepxaHus cHera.

NS MOHTaXHbIX peek JOoMMKHa 1CNoNb30BaThCs
[ipeBecuHa nepsoro copTa.Bbicota obpeLueTku
(koHTPBpYCa) 1 BbICOTa MOHTaXHbIX peek AOMmKHa
6bITb OMHaKoBou!

MpocnM NpUMEHSITE TOMNBLKO OPUTMHANBHBLIE YacTu
Roto.

He nosBonsiite AeTsim npubnmkatbest K 3o0He
nAeinctens o6opyaoBaHus.

He nosBonsiiTe getam npubnmkaTbesi K aneMeHTam
ynpasneHus.

Cobnitopaiite npaBuna 6e30nacHOCTU Y MOHTaxa.

Ecnu cuctema pabotaeT ¢ OAHUM UMK HECKOSBbKUMM
areMeHTaMu ynpasreHusi, TO YCTPOWCTBO AOMKHO
ObITb BUAMMBLIM BO BpeMsi paboThl.

TexHuYeckne xapakTepUCcTUKK:

Cuctema ynpaBneHus
HomuHanbHoe HanpsibxeHne
Ha Bxoge:

HoMuHanbHoe HanpsixeHve
Ha Bbixoge M3:

230-240 B AC/ 50-60 'y,

230-240 B AC/ 50-60 'y,

[onyckaemas cuna Toka M3: 1,5A
HoMuHanbHoe HanpsixeHve
Ha BbIxoge M1, M2: 24 B DC

[onyckaemasi cuna Toka

Ha Bbixoge M1, M2:

Bua 3awuthl:

Mpepenbl Temnepatypbl
OKpYy>KatoLLeln cpepl:

Makc. oTHocUTENbHas BNaXHOCTb:

0,5 A (kaxpas)
IP 20

ot 0° go +70°C
700/0



TexHUuYeckue xapaKTepPUCTUKHU:

Mpusog

MpwkumMHoe ycunue (Makc.): 300 H
TaroBoe ycunuve (Makc.): 300 H
Bpewms pabotbi: 20 c /100 mm
Bug 3awumThl: IP 50
MutaHue: 24B noct.T./ 0,5 A

(AC — nepemeHHoe HanpsixeHue)
(DC — nocmosiHHOe HarpsixeHue)

Eesti
Napunéited/ohutusjuhend

Soovitame kaesolev juhend 6ige kasutuse ja
hoolduse meeldetuletamiseks alles hoida.

Katusel tootades tuleb pidada kinni uldistest ohutu-
stehnika eeskirjadest.

Kaitsta objekt Ulevalt kukkuda voivate materjalide ja
tooriistade eest.

Paigalduse kaigus pidada kinni ehitusflusika pohialu-
stest: lengiimbruse soojusisolatsioon, veekindlus,
aurutoke seestpoolt, heliisoatsioon.

Numbrid juhise piltidel naitavad paigaldusetappide
jarjekordal

Tootja jatab endale 6iguse tehniliste muudatuste
sisseviimiseks.

Katuse kandekonstruktsioone voivad muuta ainult
vastavat kvalifikatsiooni omavad tootajad!

Lumesajuga piirkondades tuleb monteerida akna
kohale lumepuddur.

Akna paigalduslattidena kasutada ainult 1. klassi
puitu. Roovlattide ja akna paigalduslattide paksus
peab olema vordne!

Kasutage ainult Roto originaaldetaile.

Hoidke lapsi akent avavast/sulgevast mootorist
eemal.

Hoidke lapsed puldist eemal.
Pidage silmas antud ala reguleerivad ning

analoogsete seadmete paigaldamist reguleerivaid
kohalikke normatiivakte.

Kui puldist juhitakse tUht voi mitut seadet, siis koik
seadmed peavad nende tooprotsessi ajal naha
olema.

Tehnilised andmed:
Juhtsiisteem

Pealetulev nominaalpinge: 230 -240V AC/

50 - 60 Hz
Valjuv nominaalpinge M3: 230 -230 VAC/
50 - 60 Hz

Lubatud M3 véljundvool:

Valjuv nominaalpinge M1, M2:

Lubatud M1, M2 valjundvool:
Kaitseklass:
Kasutustingimused:

Tehnilised andmed:
Ajam

Survejoud (max):
Tombejoud (max):
Tooaeg:

Kaitseklass:

Toide:

(AC= vahelduvvool)
(DC= alalisvool)
(rel. H=suhteline ohuniiskus)

1,5A

24V DC
kummalegi 0,5A
IP 20

0 kuni +70°C
max. 70% rel. H

300 N
300 N
20's/100 mm
IP 50
24VDC/0bA




= Latvija

Noradijumi/drosibas noradijumi

Ladzu saglabéjiet instrukciju .

Jaievéro visparéjie drosibas darba pasakumi pie

jumta darbiem.

Nodro$inat, lai celtniecibas vietu neapdraud kritosas

konstrukcijas vai priek§meti.

Veicot montazu jaieveéro fizikas pamatlikumi, tadi ka:
termoizolacija, aizsardziba pret mitrumu,

nodrosinajums pret lietu un skanas
Cipari norada montazas secibu.
Pielaujamas tehniskas izmainas.

izolacija.

Jebkadus uzlabojumus nesosSajas konstrukcijas var

veikt tikai kvalificéti darbnieki!

Regionos, kur snieg sniegs, virs loga ir jauzmonté

sniega savacejs.

Montaazai lietot tikai pirmskirigas kvalitates koka
latas. Latam jumta latojuma jabat vienada biezuma!

lzmantojiet vienigi neparveidotas Roto

originaldetalas.

Neielaist bérnus iekartas parvietosanas sféra.

Nelaist bérnus pie vadibas iericem.

Ladzu ievérot JUsu valsts Tpasos noteikumus.

Ja iekarta tiek vadita ar vienu vai vairakiem apkalpes
elementiem, iekartas parvietosanas sférai

darbibas laika jabut parskatamai.

Tehnisie dati:
Vadibas sistéma
Nominalais ieejas spriegums :

Nominalais izejas spriegums M3:

Pielaujama izejas strava M3:
Nominala izejas strava M1, M2:
Pielaujama izejas strava M1, M2:
Aizsardziba:

Darbibas klimats:

Tehnisie dati:
Piedzina

Spiedes spéeks (maks.):
Vilces spéks (maks.):
Darbibas laiks:
Aizsardziba:
Spriegums:

(AC= maipstrava)
(DC= lidzstrava)
(rel. H= relativais gaisa mitrums )

230 - 240V AC/
50 - 60 Hz

230 - 230 VAC/
50 -60 Hz

1.6A

24V DC

ie0b6A

IP 20

0 lidz +70°C
maks. 70% rel. H

300 N
300 N
20 s/ 100 mm
IP 50
24V DC/05A

&= Lietuva

Nurodymas/saugumo taisyklés

Saugoti instrukcija.

Batina imtis bendru darbo saugumo primoniy.
Apsaugoti darbo vieta nuo krentanciy elementu.
Laikytis statybiniy normu reikalavimy Silumos
izoliacijai, drégmes izoliacijai, nepralaidumo lietaus
vandeniui, garso izol iacijai.

Skaiciai paveiksléliuose parodo montavimo
eiliskuma.

Galimi techniniai pakitimai.

Bet kokius pakeitimus lango konstrukcijoje gali atlikti
tik kvalifikuotas personalas!

Vietovése, kur sninga, vir§ lango pritvirtinti sniego
sulaikymo jtaisa.

Jeigu, montuojant stogo langus, neuztenka atstumo
tarp gegniy, stogo konstrukcijos perdarymas galimas
tik i$ tokios pat medienos kaip ir gegnés!

Prasome naudoti tiktai nenaudotas ir originalias Roto
detales.

Negalima leisti vaiku prie prietaisy.

Neleisti vaikams prisiartinti prie valdanciyjy jtaisu.
Reikia laikytis saugos bei montavimo taisykliy.
Valdant viena ar daugiau elementuy, tai jranga turi

bati matoma veikimo metu.

Techniniai duomenys:
Valdymas

Nominali jeinanti jtampa: 230-240V AC/

50 - 60 Hz
Nominali i$éjimo jtampa M3: 230 -230 VAC/

50 -60 Hz
LeidZiama srovée M3: 1.56A
Nominali i$éjimo jtampa M1, M2: 24V DC
Leidziama iSeinamoji srové M1, M2: 05A

(kiekviena)
Apsaugos tipas: IP 20
Temperaturos ribos: nuo 0 iki +70°C
maksimali leidZziama dregme: 70%

Techniniai duomenys:
Pavara

Slegio jega (maks.): 300 N
Tempimo jéga (maks.): 300 N
Eigos laikas: 20 s/ 100 mm
Apsaugos tipas: IP 50
Maitinimas: 24V DC/05A

(AC= kintama jtampa)
(DC= nuolatine jtampa)



b= Ceska republika
Doporuceni/bezpecnostni upozornéni

Dodrzujte prosim navod.

Dodrzujte véeobecné bezpecnostni predpisy pro
praci na strese.

Zajistéte stavenisté proti pfipadnému padu dild.
Respektujte stavebné-fyzikalni podklady tykajici se
tepelné izolace, ochrany proti vihkosti, vodotésnosti
pri desti a snézeni a ochrané proti hluku.

Cisla vzdy vyjadfuji posloupnost jednotlivych krokd
montaze!

Technické zmény vyhrazeny.

A Zasahy do nosné konstrukce
stfechy mohou provadét jen
kvalifikovani pracovnici!

Ve snéhovych oblastech je tfeba nad oknem
namontovat zafizeni k zachyceni snéhu.

Pomocné montazni laté museji
byt ze dieva bez suku a prasklin. Vyska stie$nich lati
a pomocnych montaznich lati musi byt stejna!

Pouzivejte jen neupravované originalni dily ROTO.

Zamezte détem pfristup do pracovniho prostoru
zarizeni.

UloZte ovladac¢e mimo dosah déti.
Dbejte specifickych predpisti platnych ve Vasi zemi.

Bude-li zafizeni ovladano jednim nebo vice ovladadi,
musi byt béhem pohybu akéni radius zafizeni opticky
kontrolovatelny.

Technické udaje:
Rizeni

Jmenovité vstupni napéti: 230 -240V AC/

50 - 60 Hz
Jmenovité vystupni napéti M3: 230 -230 VAC/

50 - 60 Hz
PFipustny vystupni proud M3: 1,5A
Jmenovité vystupni napéti M1, M2: 24V DC
Pripustny vystupni proud M1, M2: 4 06A
Druh ochrany: IP 20

od 0 do +70°C
max. 70% rel. vihkost.

provozni podminky:

Technické udaje:
Pohon

Tlakova sila (max.): 300 N
Tazné sila (max.): 300 N
Doba chodu: 20 s/ 100 mm
Druh ochrany: IP 50
Zasobovani: 24V DC/05A

( AC = Stridavy proud )
( DC = Stejnosmeérny proud )

Slovenska republika
Pokyny/bezpecnostné upozornenie

Dodrzujte prosim navod.

Dodrziavajte véeobecné bezpecnostné predpisy pre
pracu na streche.

Zabezpecte stavenisko proti pripadnému padu diel-
cov.

Respektujte stavebno-fyzikalne podklady tykajuce sa
tepelnej izolacie, ochrany proti vihkosti, vodotesnosti
pri dazdi a snezeni a ochrany proti hluku.

Cisla vzdy vyjadruju postupnost jednotlivych krokov
montaze!

Technické zmeny vyhradené.

Zasahy do nosnej konstrukcie strechy mézu
vykonévat len kvalifikovani pracovnici!

V oblastiach so snezenim sa musi nad okno
namontovat pripravok na zachytavanie snehu.

Pomocné montazne laty musia byt z dreva bez uzlov
a prasklin. Vyska stresnych lat a pomocnych
montaznych lat musi byt rovnaka!

Pouzivajte len neupravované originalne diely ROTO.

Zabrante detom pristup do pracovného priestoru
zariadenia.

Ulozte ovladace mimo dosahu deti.
Dbajte na $pecifické predpisy platné vo Vasej krajine.

Ak bude zariadenie ovlddané jednym alebo viac
ovladacmi, musi byt po¢as pohybu akény radius
zariadenia opticky kontrolovatelny.

Technické udaje:
Riadiaci systém

Menovité vstupné napatie: 230 -240 V AC/

50 - 60 Hz
Menovité vystupné napatie M3: 230 -230 VAC/

50 - 60 Hz
Pripustny vystupny prid M3: 1.5A
Menovité vystupné napéatie M1, M2: 24V DC
Pripustny vystupny prad M1, M2: a 05A
Druh ochrany: IP 20

od 0 do +70°C
max. 70% rel. vihkost

prevadzkové podmienky:

Technické udaje:
Pohon

Tlakové sila (max.): 300 N
Tazna sila (max.): 300 N
Doba chodu: 20 s/ 100 mm
Druh ochrany: IP 50
Elektrické napéjanie: 24V =/05A

( AC = Striedavy prud )
( DC = Jednosmerny prud )
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Magyar Koztarsasag
Utasitasok/Biztonsagi elGirasok

Kérjuk 6rizze meg a hasznalati Utmutatot!

A tetéfedé munkaknal figyelembe kell venni a bale-
setvédelmi eldirdsokat.

Biztositsak a beépités helyszinét, hogy az esetlege-
sen lehullld hulladék, illetve egyéb anyagok ne okoz-
zanak balesetet.

Vegyék figyelembe az éplletfizikai alapokat, igy a
hészigetelést,

nedvességvédelmet,vizzarésagot és zajvédelmet.

A szamok mindig a szerelés sorrendjét mutatjak.
Mdszaki véltoztatadsok jogét fenntartjuk.

A tartészerkezetekhez csak képzett szakemberek
nyulhatnak hozza!

Ahol gyakran havazik, az ablak felett hofogot kell
felszerelni.

A lécezéshez csak csomé és repedésmentes fat sza-
bad felhasznalni. A tetélécek és a segédlécek magas-
sédga megegyezé legyen!

Hasznéljon eredeti Roto alkatrészeket.

A gyermekeket tartsa tavol a szerkezetek
hatotavolsagabol.

Tartsa tavol a gyeremekeket a vezérléstél!

Kérjuk vegye figyelembe az orszagara vonatkozé
el6irasokat!

Amennyiben a szerkezet egy vagy tobb
vezérléelemen keresztll mikodtethetd, a szerkezet
hatotavolsaganak jol belathaténak kell lennie a
mukodés sorén.

Miiszaki adatok:
Vezérlés

Névleges bemeneti feszliiltség: 230 -240 V AC/

50 - 60 Hz
Névleges kimeneti feszlltség M3: 230 — 230 V AC /
50 - 60 Hz
Engedélyezett kimend
aramerésség M3: 1.5A
Névleges kimeneti feszlltség M1,M2: 24V DC

Engedélyezett kimend
aramerésség M1, M2:
Védelmi osztaly:
Uzemi hémérséklet:

egységenként 0,6 A

IP 20

0-t6l +70°C-ig

max. 70%-os

relativ paratartalom mellett

Miiszaki adatok:
Motor

Nyomderé (max.): 300 N
Huzéerd (max.): 300 N
Futdsi id6: 20 s /100 mm
Védelmi osztaly: IP 50
Aramellatas: 24V DC/05A

(AC = valtoaram)
(DC = egyenaram)

Slovenija
Navodila

Prosimo shranite navodila!

Upostevajte sploSne predpise za varnost na strehi.
Zavarujte gradbisce pred padajocimi deli s strehe.
Upostevajte gradbeno fizikalne

osnove, kot so toplotna izolacija, zascita pred vlago,
varnost pred

vdorom dezja/vode in zasCita

pred hrupom.

Stevilke vedno kazejo vrstni red vgradnje!
Pridrzujemo si pravico do

tehni¢nih sprememb.

Posege na nosilni konstrukciji smejo izvajati le kvalifi-
cirani strokovnjaki!

Na obmocjih s sneznimi padavinami je potrebno
nad okno montirati snegolov.

Za vgradne letve uporabljajte le
les vrste S 13. ViSina stresnih
letev in vgradnih letev mora biti enaka!

Uporabljajte le nespremenjene originalne Roto dele.

Otrokom preprecite dostop do podrocja odpiranja
okna.

Otrokom preprecite dostop do upravljanja okna.
Upostevajte veljavne varnostne predpise.

Podrocje odpiranja okna naj bo med upravljanjem v
vasem vidnem polju.

Tehniéni podatki:
Krmiljenje

Nazivna vhodna napetost: 230-240V AC/

50 - 60 Hz
Nazivna izhodna napetost M3: 230 - 230 VAC/
50 - 60 Hz
Dovoljena izhodna
elektri¢na energija M3: 1,5A
Nazivna izhodna napetost M1, M2: 24\ DC
Dovoljena izhodna elektricna
energija M1, M2: po 0,5 A
Vrsta zascCite: IP 20
Ozracje za delovanje: 0 do +70°C

maks. 70% rel. H

Tehniéni podatki:
Pogon

Pritisna sila (maks.): 300 N
Vlecna sila (maks.): 300 N
Cas delovanja: 20's /100 mm
Vrsta zascite: IP 50
Napajanje: 24V DC/05A

(AC = izmenicni tok)
(DC = enosmerni tok)
(rel. H = relativna zracna viaznost)



Italia
Consigli/Indicazioni di sicurezza

Per favore tenere in considerazione le istruzioni.
Durante i lavori sul tetto osservare le norme antin-
fortunistiche genrali.

Assicurare il luogo di lavoro contro la possibile cadu-
ta die pezzi.

Osservare i principi fondamentali fisici di costruzione
quali lisolamento termico, lisolamento per lumidita,
la protezione contro lacqua piovana/impermeabilita
allacqua, la protezione acustica.

| numeri indicano sempre la sequenza di montaggio!
Escluse modifiche tecniche.

Gli interventi nelle strutture portanti devono essere
eseguite solo dal personale specializzato!

In zone nevose si raccomanda di montare un siste-
ma paraneve sopra alla finestra.

Per le assicelle di montaggio utilizzare solo legno
senza nodi ed incrinature. Le altezze bei listoni del
tetto e le altezze delle assicelle di montaggio devono
essere uguali!

Per favore utilizzare solamente accessori Roto origi-
nali e integri.

Tenere lontano i bambini dal campo di utilizzo
dell'impianto.

Tenere lontano i bambini dalle centraline.
Considerare le direttive specifiche della Vs. nazione.
Se l'impianto sara pilotato attraverso elementi singoli

o plurimi, durante I'utilizzo, il campo di pericolo
dell'impianto deve essere ben visibile.

Dati tecnici:

Controllore

Valore nominale tensione in

entrata: 230 -240 V AC/
50 - 60 Hz

Valore tensione in

uscita M3: 230 - 230 VAC/
50 - 60 Hz

Corrente permessa in uscita M3: 1.5A

Valore tensione in uscita M1, M2: 24V DC

Corrente permessa in

uscita M1, M2: je0,5A

Modo di protezione: IP 20

Clima d'utilizzo: da 0 fino a +70°C

max. 70%, rel. H

Dati tecnici:

Azionamento

Forza di compressione (max.): 300 N

Forza di trazione (max.): 300 N

Durata: 20 s /100 mm

Modo di protezione: IP 50

Alimentazione: 24V DC/05A

(AC = Tensione alternata/di scambio)
(DC = Tensione continua)
(Rel. H = relativa umidita atmosferica)
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== Hrvatska/Bosna i Hercegovina

Napomene/sigurnosne napomene

Molimo sacuvajte uputstva.

Pridrzavajte se opc¢ih propisa sigurnosti za radove na
krovu.

Osigurajte gradiliste od dijelova koji mogu pasti s
krova.

Pridrzavajte se gradevinsko fizikalnih osnova kao $to
su toplinska izolacija, zastita od vlage, sigurnost od
prodora kise/brtvljenje i zastita od buke.

Brojevi oznacavaju redoslijed kod montaze!
Pridrzano pravo tehnickih izmjena.

Radove na nosivim konstrukcijama smiju izvoditi
samo kvalificirani stru¢njaci!

U krajevima gdje pada snijeg treba iznad prozora
montirati uredaj za zastitu od snijega.

Za ugradbene letve upotrebljavajte samo drvo 1.
klase. Visina krovnih letava i visina ugradbenih letava
mora biti jednakal

Upotrebljavajte samo neizmijenjene Roto originalne
dijelove.

Drzite djecu podalje od radnog podrucja motora.
Drzite djecu podalje od upravljackog sistema.
Pridrzavajte se vazecih odredbi.

Ukoliko se uredajem upravlja jednim ili vise
elemenata za upravljanje, radno podrucje
uredaja za vrijeme rada mora biti vidljivo.
Tehnicki podaci:

Upravljanje

Nazivni ulazni napon: 230 -240V AC/

50 - 60 Hz
Nazivni izlazni napon M3: 230 -230V AC/

50 - 60 Hz
Dopustena izlazna struja M3: 1.5A
Nazivni izlazni napon M1, M2: 24V DC
Dopustena izlazna struja M1, M2: je0,5 A
Vrsta zastite: IP 40
Radna klima: 0 bis +70°C

max. 70% rel. H

Tehnicki podaci:

Pogon

Sila pritiska (maks.): 300 N
Vucéna sila (maks.): 300 N
Vrijeme rada: 20 s/ 100 mm
Vrsta zastite: IP 50
Napajanje: 24V DC/0,5A

(AC= [zmjenicna struja)
(DC= Istosmjerna struja)
(rel. H=relativna viaznost zraka)

Romania
Masuri de siguranta

Va rugam sa pastrati instructiunile!

Respectati masurile de siguranta valabile pentru
lucrarile pe acoperis.

Asigurati santierul contra caderii oricaror obiecte de
pe acoperis.

Respectati regulile impuse de

fizica acoperisului cum ar fi : termoizolatia,
hidroizolatia, protectia contra precipitatiilor, protectia
contra umezelii si protectia fonica.

Numerele reprezinta intotdeauna ordinea!

Ne rezervam dreptul a face schimbaéri din punct de
vedere tehnic.

Lucrarile legate de structura de baza/siguranta efec-
tuate la acoperis se executd numai de catre perso-
nalul calificat.

in tarile cu zapada, deasupra ferestrei se va monta
un dispozitiv de captare a zapezii.

Pentru stinghiile de fixare a se folosi numai lemn cali-
tatea | . Inaltimea stinghiilor si al
caroiajului trebuie sa fie egala.

Folositi numai piese originale, nemodificate, de la
Roto.

Nu atingeti partile mobile atat timp cat sunt in
miscare.

Nu lasati telecomenzile la Tndeméana copiilor !

Respectati reglementarile in vigoare specifice fiecarei
tari in parte.

Atunci cand se actioneaza unul sau mai multe
motoare, miscarea acestora trebuie sa poata fi
controlata vizual.

Date tehnice :
Comanda

Tensiune intrare: 230-240V AC/

50 - 60 Hz
Tensiune de lucru M3: 230 -240V AC/

50 - 60 Hz
Intensitate curent M3: 1.56A
Tensiune de lucru M1, M2: 24V DC
Intensitate curent M1, M2: cate 0,5 A fiecare
Clasa de protectie: IP 40

intre 0 si 70 oC,
umiditate relativa maxim 70 %

Temperaturi de lucru:

Date tehnice :
Actionarea

Forta de presiune (max.): 300 N
Forta de tractiune (max.): 300 N
Perioada de functionare: 20 s/ 100 mm
Clasa de protectie: IP 50
Alimentarea: 24NV DC/05A

(AC = Curent alternativ )
( DC = curent continuu )



Greece

ZupBouAn/ouoTtacn actaAcgiog

MapakaAw KPATACTE TIG 0dnYieg TOTTOBETNONG
TnpnoTe Ta YeVIKA TIPOANTITIKA HETPA AOQOAEIg yia
TIG EPYQOIEG OE OPOPEG KTIPIWV.

Ac@alioTe To £pYOTEEIO ATTO TUXOV TITWON
QAVTIKEIMEVWV.

NABeTE UTTOWN TIG BACIKEG PUOIKEG KATOOKEUADTIKEG
apxEG, OTTWG N Beppopdvwon, n TpooTacia amod Ty
uypaoia, n TpooTaagia atd 1n Bpoxn/ n
udaTOOTEYAVOTNTA KAl N avTIBOPURIKN TTPOCTACIA.
O1 apiByoi avTioTolKoUV TIAVTa OTN OWOTH OgIpd
ToTro0£TNONG!

Me TnVv £mM@QUAAEN TPOTTOTTOINTEWV.

O1 eTePPAoeIG OTN PEPOUTA KATACKEUR ETTITPETTETA
Va TTPAYUATOTTOIOUVTAI ATTOKAEIOTIKG
aTrod €EEIDIKEUPEVO TTPOCWTTIKO!

2TIG TIEPIOXEG ME XIOVOTITWOEIG TIPETTEI VA
TOTTOBETNBEI TTAVW aTrd TO TTAPABUPO HIa diATagn
OUYKPATNONG TOU XIovIoU.

MNa 116 doKoUG TOTTOBETNONG XPNCIMOTIOINDTE
atrokAeIoTIKG EUAO TNG KaTnyopiag Tagivopnong S 13.
To UYog TwV SOKWY TNG 0POPG KAl TO UYOG TWV
SOKWV TOTTOBETNONG TTPETTEN va gival To iBio!

XpnoipotroioTe poévo yvroia Roto egaptrpara.

MapakaAw TTapAPEIVETE HakpId aTtd To TTedio Kivnong
Tou TTapaBupou.

MapakaAw KPATAOTE Ta TTAIBIA PHOKPIG aTTO Ta
XEIPIOTAPIA.

Mpooé€Te TOUG KavovIopoUg TG XWPAg Oag.
Av éxeTe évav i} TTEPICOOTEPOUG KIVNTAPEG Ba TTPETTEN
va TIPOCEGETE, KATA TNV Kivnon TOug va €ival EUQAvEG

10 TTEdio Kivhong.

TexVIKA XOPOKTNPIOTIKA
Movdada eAéyxou

OvopaaoTikr Tdon €l06d0u: 230 -240 VAC/
50 — 60 Hz

OvopaoTikr Téon e§6dou M3: 230-230 VAC/
50 -60 Hz

Emtpemté pelpa e€6dou M3: 1,5A
OvopaoTikA Taon £§6dou M1, M2: 24V DC
EmTpemto pelpa e§6dou M1, M2: amé 0,5 A
Babudg mpooTaciag: IP 40
ZuvBnkeg AsIroupyiag: 0 éwg +70°C

pEy. 70% OXETIKA uypacia aépa

TeXVIKA XOPOKTNPIOTIKA

Kivntipag

Auvapn trieong (péy.): 300 N
AUvapn e@eAKIOPOU (pEy.): 300 N
Xpovog Aeitoupyiag: 20 s/100 mm
BaBuo6g mpooTaciag: IP 50
Tpogodoaia: 24V DC/05A
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R6 H/K

ZIN
T=26 cm

T=28cm
T=30cm
T=32cm
T=36cm

T=40cm

<| X| <| X| <[ X]| <| X| <| X| <| X

ZIN

15°
48

47
46
71
70

68

20°
48

47

46

65

25°
38

30°
31

35°
25

40
20
45

22

ca. 200 bis 220 cm

40°
21

28
20
33
23
38

27

45°

20
20
22
22
24
24
28
28
32

32

26

20

28

23

33

27

38

34

20

40

22

45

60°

65°

38

47

46

65

70

68




® Aufdachdammung
Insulation at the roof exterior
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1 blau 1blau — 1 -

2 weil} 2weill — 2 v

3 braun 3 braun — 3 a

IY(St)Y 4x2x0,6

4 griin 4 griin ; v

5 gelb 5geb —— 3 a

1=

6 grau 6 grau 2y

7 pink 7 pink —— 3 a
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
= blau weild braun griin gelb grau pink
n bleu blanc brun vert jaune gris rose
= blue white brown green yellow grey pink
=11 blauw wit bruin groen geel grijs roze
= azul blanco marron verde amarillo gris rosa
o azul branco castanho verde amarelo cinzento cor-de-rosa
- niebieski biaty brgzowy Zielony Z6tty szary réozowy
=] rony6oi Genbliil | KOpUYHEBBI 3enéHbln KENTHIN cepblit PO30BbIN
— sinine valge pruun roheline kollane hall roosa
= zils balts brins zal$ dzeltens peléks sarts
= Zydra balta ruda zalia geltona pilka roziné
S=| modry bily hnédy zeleny Zluty Sedy ruzovy
= modry biely hnedy zeleny Zlty Sedy ruzovy
— kék fehér barna z6ld sarga szlrke rézsaszin
= modra bela rjava zelena rumena siva roza
n Blu Bianco Marrone Verde Giallo Grigio Rosa
=Kl plava bijela smeda zelena Zuta siva ruzicasta
i albastru alb maro verde galben gri roz
MrrAe Neukd Kagé Mpdoivo Kitpivo Ikpi P&C
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] Stift reindriicken und halten Kabel in Buchse stecken Stift loslassen
| 0] Enfoncer la goun'?]gliifetnlﬁ, Enfoncer le cable dans la douille Relacher la goupille
Push in the pin aggsme:é)ii; Insert the cable into the socket Release the pin
=HBH| Pen erin drukken en vasthouden Kabel in bus steken Pen loslaten
m | Inroduct ol clavo prosonéndolo | Inroducr ofcable o ol cone: Sottar ol clavo
o Pressionar o pino para d:ergﬂ?a? Inserir o cabo na ficha Soltar o pino
e Wocisnac trzpien i przytrzymac Wetkna¢ kabel do gniazda Pusci¢ trzpien
— R Bpaeutb v yaepxusathb WTNhT BcraButhb kabenb B rHe3no OTnycTUTh WTUGT
] Vajutage tihvt sisse ja hoidke all Pistke kaabel pesasse Laske tihvt lahti
= lespiediet tapu un pieturiet lelieciet kabeli iemava Atlaidiet tapu
= Pastumkite ir laikykite strypa statykite laida j jvore Atleiskite strypa
= Kolik vtlaéte a drzte jej Kabel zastréte do zditky Kolik uvolnéte
= Kolik zatlac¢te dovnutra a podrzte Zastrcte kabel do zdierky Kolik pustite
= Nyomja be, és tartsguzgzggl%i Dugja be a kébelt a kapcs\(/)le?;]ti)]é Engedje el a dugaszolét
- Zati¢ pritisnite in ga pridrzite Kabel vtaknite v puso Spustite zati¢
1 ]| Premere dentro Iatﬁgﬁaefm?; Inserire il cavo nella boccola Rilasciare la spina
= Utisnite i drite ki Utaknite kabel u utiénicu Pustite kiin
L1 ] se apasa stiftul si se tine se conectaeza cablul se eliberaza stiftul
MéoTte Yéoa TOV TIEIPO KAl KPATAOTE BuopatwoTte 10 KOAWSIO OTNV AQrOTE ToV TrEipo EAEUBEPD

TOV

utrodoxn
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www.roto-contacts.com

www.roto-extra.com

Roto Frank DST Vertriebs-GmbH
Wilhelm-Frank-Straf3e 38-40
97980 Bad Mergentheim
Deutschland

The roof window.






